402.01 to 402.10.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 27, 1974.

## CHAPTER 294—S.F.No.3129

An act relating to the state arts council; providing the lieutenant governor shall be an ex-officio member of the governing board in lieu of the governor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 139.02.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 139.02, is amended to read:

139.02 STATE ARTS COUNCIL; MEMBERS; GOVERNING BOARD. The governing board of the council shall consist of the <u>lieutenant</u> governor and the president of the state university, as ex officio members, and 11 other members appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate each for the term of four years and until his successor qualifies from among individuals well known for their competence in the fields of the performing and fine arts. Vacancies shall be filled by appointment by the governor.

Approved March 27, 1974.

## CHAPTER 295—S.F.No.3175 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to health; providing for limitations on liability of review organizations; providing for confidentiality of records of review organizations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 145.61, Subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision; 145.63; and 145.64.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 145.61, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 4a. PUBLIC HEALTH; REVIEW ORGANIZATIONS. "Administrative staff" means the staff of a hospital or clinic.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout